8165

165

UNITED NATIONS

15-06-82-97 O 8165-O 8166 14 June 2006

Case No.

IT-04-82-PT



International Tribunal for the

Prosecution of Persons

Responsible for Serious Violations of

International Humanitarian Law

Committed in the Territory of

Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Date:

14 June 2006

Original:

English

## **IN TRIAL CHAMBER II**

Before:

**Judge Carmel Agius, Presiding** 

Judge Hans Henrik Brydensholt Judge Albin Eser, Pre-Trial Judge

Registrar:

Mr. Hans Holthuis

**Decision of:** 

14 June 2006

**PROSECUTOR** 

v.

Ljube BOŠKOSKI Johan TARČULOVSKI

DECISION ON ASSIGNED *PRO BONO* COUNSEL MOTION SEEKING LEAVE TO REPLY TO THE 'PROSECUTION'S "RESPONSE TO ACCUSED BOŠKOSKI'S CONFIDENTIAL 'MOTION TO ENSURE A FAIR TRIAL"

## **Counsel for the Prosecutor:**

Mr. Dan Saxon

Mr. Anees Ahmed

Mr. William Smith

## **Counsel for the Accused:**

Ms. Edina Rešidović for Ljube Boškoski

Mr. Antonio Apostolski for Johan Tarčulovski

Case No.: IT-04-82-PT

14 June 2006

8164

TRIAL CHAMBER II ("Trial Chamber") of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of

Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the

Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Tribunal");

BEING SEISED OF the "Assigned Pro Bono Counsel Motion Seeking Leave to Reply and Reply

to the 'Prosecution's Response to Accused Boškoski's Confidential Motion to Ensure a Fair Trial"

("Motion"), filed on 19 May 2006, in which Counsel for Boškoski seeks leave to reply to the

"Prosecution's Response to Accused Boškoski's Confidential Motion to Ensure a Fair Trial" and

submits arguments in reply;

NOTING that the Motion was filed after the Trial Chamber issued its "Decision on the Motions of

Fair Trial and Extensions of Time", which dealt with the issues that the Motion is concerned with;

PURSUANT to Rule 54 of the Tribunal's Rules of Procedure and Evidence;

**HEREBY FINDS** the Motion moot.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Dated this fourteenth day of June 2006,

At The Hague

The Netherlands

**Judge Carmel Agius** 

**Presiding Judge** 

[Seal of the Tribunal]

2